
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
100 Washington Avenue South - #1700 

Minneapolis, MN  55401 
 
 
 
 

COMPLAINT FORM FOR VIOLATION OF THE FAIR 
CAMPAIGN PRACTICES  

AND CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACTS 
 

 
Information about complaint filer    (Complainant) 

Name of complaint filer 
Robert Schmidt, Chairperson – Maplewood Voters Coalition 
Address 
PO Box 9849 
City, state, zip 
Maplewood MN 55109-0849 

Daytime telephone no. 
612.991.3780 

Fax no. 
N/a 

E-mail address 
BobSchmidt@mvc07.com 

 
Identify person/entity you are complaining about   (Respondent)  

Name of person/entity being complained about 
Candidate Rebecca Cave and the  Maplewood Firefighters Association, Inc. 
Address 
2020 Prosperity Road, Maplewood, MN 55109 
City, state, zip 
Maplewood MN 55109 

Daytime telephone no. 
������������  

Fax no. 
unknown 

E-mail address 
rebeccacave1@hotmail.com 

 
 
 
Give the statutory cite to the part of Minnesota Statutes Chapter 211A or 211B 
that you believe has been violated.  
211B.02 False Claim of Support. 
 
(You will find the complete text of Minn. Stat. Chs. 211A and 211B at the OAH 
website, www.oah.state.mn.us.) 
 
Date(s) of violation:_Ongoing. Sign observed on 9/4/07________________. 
 
Date of election or ballot question:__9/11/07_________________________. 
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Elected office or ballot question involved:__Maplewood City Council______ . 
 
Are you requesting an expedited probable cause hearing (within 3 business 
days)?  _____yes_ . 
 

Nature of complaint 
 
Explain in detail why you believe the respondent has violated Chapter 211A or 
211B.  Attach an extra sheet of paper if necessary.  Attach copies of any 
documents that support your allegations.  This complaint must be dismissed by 
the Administrative Law Judge if this submission does not show a prima facie 
violation of the statutes.  “Prima facie” means that the facts you present must be 
sufficient to show a violation. 
 
Rebecca Cave has been endorsed by a non-profit corporation called the 
Maplewood Firefighters Association, Inc. (MFA). Rebecca Cave and the MFA 
have both produced campaign literature implying that the Maplewood Fire 
Department or a body that officially represents Maplewood firefighters, has 
endorsed her, leading to confusion among voters. The MFA does not represent 
the Maplewood Fire Department, is not a union, and does not have any official 
role in representing Maplewood's fire department or firefighters. In filings with the 
Secretary of State, the MFA identified Rebecca Cave's home as its registered 
office, and Rebecca's husband (who is a Maplewood pay-per-call firefighter) as 
its Agent. Thus, this is a false claim of support of an organization, 
misrepresenting the MFA as being equivalent to “Maplewood Fire.” Both the MFA 
and Rebecca Cave's election committee have made this false claim.  
 
For examples of the claim of endorsement, we attach the following:  
 
1. A photograph of one of many signs that have been put up around Maplewood. 
The sign reads “Maplewood Police and Fire Endorse Rebecca Cave, Maplewood 
City Council.” The disclaimer on the sign says it was prepared and paid for by the 
MFA.  
 
2. A print-out of Rebecca Cave's candidate profile on the Star Tribune website 
(http://mpls.startribune.com/news/metro/elections/returns/citsm.html), which 
reads, “Endorsements: Maplewood Police; Maplewood Fire.” The Star Tribune 
gives candidates a private username and password for their campaigns to use to 
enter information for these profiles, including their endorsements, so this claim 
was entered with the knowledge or consent of candidate Cave.  
 
Concerning the Maplewood Firefighters Association, Inc., we attach the following 
evidence:  
 
1. An e-mail from Maplewood Fire Chief Steve Lukin to Stephan Flister. In 



 3

response to an e-mailed question from Flister, editor of the Maplewood Voices 
website, Chief Lukin explained, “The Maplewood Fire Department works at the 
direction of the elected city council through the city manager and therefore does 
not get politically involved by endorsing candidates.”  
 
2. A print-out from the Minnesota Secretary of State's website, with the 
information from a business organizations inquiry on the Maplewood Firefighters 
Association. (URL: http://da.sos.state.mn.us/minnesota/corp_inquiry-
entity.asp?:nfiling_number=1256494-
2&entity_type_id=NP&:Nsession_id=&:Ndocument_number=0&filename=-
605105391.txt&pgcurrent=6&:Norder_item_type_id=10&:Ssearch_Parm=Maplew
ood+Firefighters%27+Association) According to filings with the secretary of 
State, the MFA has its registered office at 2020 Prosperity Ave, Maplewood, the 
residence of Rebecca Cave; and its Agent is George Cave, husband of Rebecca 
Cave.  
 
3. An e-mail from Chief Lukin to Councilmember Will Rossbach. In response to 
Rossbach's questions about Cave's claim to “Maplewood Fire” endorsement, 
which had led to numerous questions from constituents, Chief Lukin stated, “ ... I 
have not been formally notified that this organization represents the paid-per-call 
firefighters regarding fire department issues.”  
 
211B.02 prohibits any “false claim stating or implying that a candidate or ballot 
question has the support or endorsement of a major political party or party unit or 
of an organization.” By implying that Rebecca Cave has been endorsed by the 
Maplewood Fire Department or any organization that represents Maplewood 
firefighters as a whole, both Rebecca Cave and the MFA have violated this fair 
campaign practices law.  
 
[Evidence exhibits attached at the end of this document] 
________________________________________________________________ 

Oath: 
I, _Robert Schmidt______, under penalty of perjury, swear or affirm that the 
statements I have made in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 
 
_____________________________   ____________________ 
Signature of person filing complaint                Date 
(Sign in front of Notary Public) 
 
 
Sworn/affirmed before me 
this ____ day of _________, 2006. 
 
___________________________ 
Notary Public/Seal 
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Send completed form and check for $50 filing fee made payable to:  Office of 
Administrative Hearings.  If you are financially unable to pay the filing fee, you 
may submit an in forma pauperis affidavit (available on the OAH website) 
instead.   
 
Complaints may be filed with OAH by personal delivery, U.S. mail or fax (612-
349-2665).  Faxed complaints must be followed by hard copy and the filing fee 
within three business days. 
 
If you have questions call an OAH staff attorney at 612-349-2539 or 612-341-
7666.  OAH staff may also be reached by e-mail at:  
electioncomplaints@oah.state.mn.us.  
 
This document is available in alternative formats to individuals with disabilities by 
calling 612-341-7610.  For TTY/TDD communication contact us at 612-341-7346.   
 
 
 
Minn. Stat. § 211B.33, subd. 1 and 2 (prima facie review) provides as follows: 
 
 Subdivision 1.  (TIME FOR REVIEW.)  The chief administrative law judge must 
randomly assign an administrative law judge to review the complaint.  Within one 
business day after the complaint was filed with the office, when practicable, but never 
longer than three business days, the administrative law judge must make a preliminary 
determination for its disposition. 
 Subd. 2.  (RECOMMENDATION.)  (a)  If the administrative law judge determines 
that the complaint does not set forth a prima facie violation of chapter 211A or 211B, the 
administrative law judge must dismiss the complaint. 

(b) If the administrative law judge determines that the complaint sets forth a 
prima facie violation of section 211B.06 and was filed within 60 days before 
the primary or special election or within 90 days before the general election 
to which the complaint relates, the administrative law judge must conduct an 
expedited probable cause hearing under section 211B.34. 

(c) If the administrative law judge determines that the complaint sets forth a 
prima facie violation of a provision of chapter 211A or 211B, other than 
section 211B.06, and that the complaint was filed within 60 days before the 
primary or special election or within 90 days before the general election to 
which the complaint relates, the administrative law judge, on request of any 
party, must conduct an expedited probable cause hearing under section 
211B.34. 

(d) If the administrative law judge determines that the complaint sets forth a 
prima facie violation of chapter 211Aor 211B, and was filed more than 60 
days before the primary or special election or more than 90 days before the 
general election to which the complaint relates, the administrative law judge 
must schedule an evidentiary hearing under section 211B.35. 
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Cave Item 1: Lawn sign 
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Cave Item 2: Star Tribune Candidate Profile: 
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MFA Item 1: Email from Fire Chief Lukin to Stephan Flister 
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MFA Item 2: Secretary of State registration for Maplewood Firefighters Assoc. Inc 
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MFA Item 3: Email from Fire Chief Lukin to Councilperson Rossbach 

 


